which is the starting point for the consolidated Proforma Statement of Financial Position in section 3.27 and also the
transaction  summary shown in Table 1.

3.26 ASX and ASIC

Neither ASX nor ASIC take any responsibility for the contents of this Notice.

The fact that ASX may approve re-quotation of the Company’s Shares on the ASX upon completion of the Proposal is
not to be taken in any way as an indication of the merits of the Company.

Page 28 of 36

3.27 Proforma Statement of Financial Position

Table 12 below shows the Proforma Statement of Financial Position as if the Proposal were successfully implemented
on 30 June 2015. The Audited 30 June 2015 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been adjusted Proforma
to reflect the Proposal transaction and the consolidation of the controlling interest of 51% of SFP. This Proforma
Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the notes below and the notes pertaining to the
Audited 30 June 2015 Annual Report of the Company.

Table 12

Consolidated Proforma Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated Consolidated
Audited Movement Proforma

30-Jun-15 30-Jun-15
$ $ $

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 48,369 2,311,220 2,359,588
Other assets   402 2,717   3,118.99
Total Current Assets 48,771 2,313,936 2,362,707
Non-Current Assets
Other assets 33,828 229,978 263,806
Property, plant and equipment 16,016 -   16,016
Asset held for sale 2 750,000 -   750,000
Land - Guodun Farmers Market
Site -

6,359,056 6,359,056

Deferred exploration expenditure 127,866 -   127,866
Total Non-Current Assets 927,710 6,589,033 7,516,744
Total Assets 976,481 8,902,970 9,879,451
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 998,357 (981,123) 17,234
Borrowings 1,531,735 (1,531,735) -
Total Current Liabilities 2,530,092 (2,512,858) 17,234
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 3 -   3,579,773 3,579,773
Total Non-Current Liabilities -   3,579,773 3,579,773
Total Liabilities 2,530,092 1,066,915 3,597,007
Net Assets (1,553,611) 7,836,055 6,282,444
Equity
Issued capital 19,700,333 7,450,000 27,150,333
Non Controlling Interests 4 -   949,907 949,907
Accumulated losses (21,253,944) (563,853) (21,817,796)
Total Equity (1,553,611) 7,836,055 6,282,444

Notes

Notes:
1. The Cash and Cash Equivalents includes A$550,000 in commitments to be loaned to SFP to commence initial development activities on the

Project.
2. The Yogi Mine Project remains available for sale at the current asking price as previously approved by Shareholders.
3. This item includes the full value of a bank loan held by SFP for $2,648,246.64 and a loan SFP owes to the minority shareholder of SFP of

$931,526.37 fully provided upon consolidation.
4. This is the 49% minority interest in SFP held by SFP’s other shareholder.

Page 29 of 36

3.28 Risk Factors

[…]

implementation of the Proposal with the minimum and the maximum possible Share interests of the Investors.

Current Capital

Capital Structure Other Holders
(Not the Investors)

The Investors
(TFA)

Total

Current at the date of this Notice 159,246,165 65,573,643 224,819,808
Table 2: Share structure of the Company before the Proposal

After Implementation of the Proposal (Full Subscription but No Yaopeng Underwriting Required)

Proforma Capital Structure Other Holders
(Not the Investors)

The Investors
(TFA and Yaopeng)

Total

Post Consolidation (Resolution 3) 3,981,154 1,639,341 5,620,495

Placement to Yaopeng (Resolution 6) - 12,500,000 12,500,000

Capital Raising (Resolution 4) 15,000,000 - 15,000,000

Conversion of Yaopeng Debt (Resolution 5) - 9,750,000 9,750,000

Advisor Shares (Resolution 8) 750,000 - 750,000

Total Post Consolidation Shares 19,731,154 23,889,341 43,620,495
Table 3: Share structure of the Company after the Proposal (Full Subscription – No Yaopeng Underwriting)

10 | P a g e

After Implementation of the Proposal (Minimum Subscription and Full Yaopeng Underwriting)

Proforma Capital Structure Other Holders
(Not the Investors)

The Investors
(TFA and Yaopeng)

Total

Post Consolidation (Resolution 3) 3,981,154 1,639,341 5,620,495

Placement to Yaopeng (Resolution 6) - 12,500,000 12,500,000

Capital Raising (Resolution 4) 11,750,000 - 11,750,000

Conversion of Yaopeng Debt (Resolution 5) - 9,750,000 9,750,000

Partial Underwriting (Resolution 7) - 2,500,000 2,500,000

Advisor Shares (Resolution 8) 750,000 - 750,000

Total Post Consolidation Shares 16,481,154 26,389,341 42,870,495
Table 4: Share structure of the Company after the Proposal (Minimum subscription and full Yaopeng partial underwriting)

Note: Tables 2, 3 and 4 are prepared on the assumption that no other shares are issued in the interim.

Convertible Notes

The Company currently has 1,078 convertible notes on issue with a face value of A$500 each. These
convertible notes are due for redemption on 28 November 2015, before the consolidation of capital proposed
under Resolution 3 of the Notice. It is highly unlikely that any noteholder will opt for conversion prior to the
redemption date because the minimum conversion price per share is significantly higher that the value of a